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Kyle H. Hybl, Esq., for Respondent The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., doing business as The Broadmoor Hotel Garage.  

I. STATEMENT  
1. On September 17, 2002, Complainant David J. Archuleta and Complainant Keith L. Nietert (collectively, Complainants) filed the complaint which commenced this docket (Complaint).  The Complaint outlines a course of conduct which, Complainants allege, Respondent The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., undertook in connection with the operation and transfer of two authorities issued by the Commission.  The Complaint asks the Commission to investigate the allegations, to impose penalties as prescribed by law, and to suspend the operation of the two authorities pending the investigation.  

2. On September 18, 2002, the Commission issued its Order to Satisfy or Answer to Respondent The Broadmoor Hotel, doing business as The Broadmoor Hotel Garage (The Broadmoor, the Hotel, or Respondent).  

3. On September 18, 2002, by Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing, the Commission established a hearing date of November 6, 2002.  

4. On September 25, 2002, Respondent filed a Motion for Continuance of Hearing.  On October 16, 2002, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) granted this motion and set a new hearing date of December 13, 2002.  See Decision No. R02-1174-I.  

5. On September 30, 2002, Respondent filed a Motion to Dismiss Complaint of David J. Archuleta and Keith L. Nietert.  On November 18, 2002, the ALJ denied the motion; vacated the scheduled hearing date; and scheduled a prehearing conference.  See Decision No. R02-1292-I.  

6. On November 18, 2002, Complainants requested the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum addressed to the City Attorney, Colorado Springs.  On November 22, 2002, the ALJ denied the request.  See Decision No. R02-1319-I.  

7. The prehearing conference was held as scheduled on November 26, 2002.  Hearing dates of January 28 and 29, 2003, and a procedural schedule were established.  See Decision No. R02-1332-I.  

8. On November 29, 2002, Respondent filed its Answer and Affirmative Defenses to Complaint (Answer).  In its Answer The Broadmoor generally denied the allegations of the Complaint and pled seven affirmative defenses.  

9. On January 14, 2003, Complainants filed a request for issuance of subpoenas and subpoenas duces tecum.  On January 16, 2003, by Decision No. R03-0064-I, the ALJ denied the request.  

10. On January 23, 2003, the ALJ issued subpoenas as requested by Complainants in a supplemental filing.  

11. On January 23, 2003, Respondent filed a Motion to Quash Complainants’ Request for Information by Subpoena and Subpoena Duces Tecum.  Complainants opposed the motion.  At the hearing, the ALJ denied the motion.  

At the time and place scheduled for commencement of the hearing, the ALJ called this case for hearing.  Complainants and Respondent appeared.  The matter was heard January 28 and 29, 2003.  

At the hearing Complainants presented the testimony of ten witnesses.  Respondent presented the testimony of two witnesses.  Exhibits 1-A, 1-C, 1-C-1, 1-D, 1-E, 1-F, 1-G, 1-I, 1-J-2, 1-K, 1-Z, 1-AA, and 2 through 9 were admitted into evidence.
  

At the conclusion of the hearing the ALJ closed the evidentiary record and took the matter under advisement.  The parties were permitted to file post-hearing statements of position, if they wished to do so.  

12. On February 3, 2003, by Decision No. R03-0132-I, the ALJ reopened the evidentiary record for a limited purpose.  Exhibits 10 through 15
 were admitted into evidence by administrative notice.  Each party was given the opportunity “to provide any other information or documents which [it] believe[d] should be considered to put one or more of the administratively-noticed documents into context.”  Id. at ¶ 10.  The parties were given until February 14, 2003, within which to file the comments and documents.  

13. On February 13, 2003, The Broadmoor filed its Response to Decision No. R03-0132-I and Comments.  In that filing Respondent asked that administrative notice be taken of two additional documents, which the Hotel marked as Exhibits 16 and 17 and attached.  Exhibit 17 is admitted into evidence by administrative notice, as discussed infra.  

14. On February 14, 2003, Complainants filed their Response to Interim Order of Administrative Law Judge Mana L. Jennings-Fader (Complainants’ Response).  The filing contained extensive discussion.  To that filing Complainants attached 13 separate documents.  

15. On February 14, 2003, in accordance with the provisions of Decision No. R03-0132-I, the evidentiary record in this proceeding closed.  

16. On February 26, 2003, Complainants filed their post-hearing Summation (Complainants’ SoP).  

17. On March 6, 2003, Respondent filed its Answer Statement of Position (Respondent’s SoP).  

18. On March 17, 2003, Complainants filed a Reply to Respondent’s Summation (Complainants’ Response to Hotel Statement of Position).   

19. On March 25, 2003, the Hotel filed a Motion to Strike portions of the Complainants Response (Motion to Strike).  

20. On April 1, 2003, Complainants filed a Reply to the Motion to Strike.  

21. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 
22. Complainant David J. Archuleta is an individual.  Mr. Archuleta served in a number of capacities at the Hotel, all of them within the Transportation Department.  Mr. Archuleta became the Manager of Transportation for Respondent in April 2001.  

23. Complainant Keith L. Nietert is an individual.  Mr. Nietert served as a night supervisor within the Hotel’s Transportation Department.  

24. As of the hearing, neither Mr. Archuleta nor Mr. Nietert was employed by the Hotel.  

25. Respondent The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., is the owner of two Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCNs) issued by the Commission:  PUC No. 275 and PUC No. 9909.  

26. CPCN PUC No. 275 has been in effect for decades and was most recently amended in April 2001.  It contains three parts and authorizes:  

I.
Transportation in sightseeing service of 

passengers 

between all points within Colorado Springs, Colorado, and between said points, on the one hand, and all points within the Pikes Peak region, on the other hand.  

II.
Transportation in call-and-demand limousine service of 

passengers and their baggage 

between all points within Colorado Springs, Colorado, and between said points, on the one hand, and all points within the State of Colorado, on the other hand.  

III.
Transportation of 

passengers and their baggage in scheduled service 

between the Broadmoor Hotel, 10 Lake Street, Colorado Springs, Colorado 89096, on the one hand, and points within Colorado Springs, Colorado, on the other hand.  

RESTRICTIONS:
This Certificate is restricted as follows:  

A.
Item (I) is restricted against the use of vehicles with a passenger capacity of 32 or more.  

B.
Item (I) is restricted to providing sightseeing service which originates and terminates at the same point, except when providing sightseeing service between Colorado Springs, Colorado, and the Summit of Pikes Peak, in which case one-way service may be provided from Colorado Springs, Colorado, to the Summit of Pikes Peak or from the Summit of Pikes Peak to Colorado Springs, Colorado.  

C.
Item (III) is restricted to providing service only for employees of the Broadmoor Hotel.  

27. The 2001 amendment to CPCN PUC No. 275 added Part III, which is referred to as the Employee Shuttle.  To effectuate Part III, The Broadmoor filed a tariff (Exhibit 11) and a Passenger Time Schedule (Exhibit 12), both of which were effective on June 9, 2001.  The Employee Shuttle is to operate, on schedule, seven days per week from 4:14 a.m. until 2:15 a.m.  

28. Respondent posted the Employee Shuttle time schedule on its employee bulletin board, thus providing notice to the users of the shuttle (i.e., Hotel employees) of the time schedule.  

29. There is no evidence in the record that the Commission has issued a civil penalty against The Broadmoor with respect to, or has otherwise taken action against, CPCN PUC No. 275 for violation of either a statutory provision or a Commission rule.  

30. CPCN PUC No. 9909 has been in effect since February 1975.  It contains one part and authorizes:  

Transportation - in Charter Bus Service - of 

passengers & their baggage 

between Colorado Springs, Colorado & a fifteen (15) mile radius thereof & Frisco, Colorado, & that portion of a fifteen (15) mile radius thereof lying south of U.S. Highway No. 6, over the following-described route:  U.S. Highway No. 24 from Colorado Springs to Hartsel, Colorado; thence over Colorado Highway No. 9 to its juncture with U.S. Highway No. 6; thence over U.S. Highway [No.] 6 to Frisco serving all intermediate points.  

31. There is no evidence in the record that the Commission has issued a civil penalty against The Broadmoor with respect to, or has otherwise taken action against, CPCN PUC No. 9909 for violation of either a statutory provision or a Commission rule.  

32. The Broadmoor is a seasonal resort.  Its primary, or busy, season is March through October each year.  It generates most of its revenue and most of its demand for transportation services at this time.  During these seven to eight months the Hotel typically will have more employees, many of whom are foreign nationals who come to work for the busy season only.  The seasonal employees arrive approximately the beginning of March and leave before the end of the calendar year.  The Hotel also has employees who remain year-round.  The Broadmoor instituted the Employee Shuttle principally for the benefit of the seasonal employees, but all Hotel employees could use the service.  

33. Prior to January 1, 2002, the Hotel operated both its authorities.  Within its Transportation Department, also known as The Broadmoor Garage and The Broadmoor Transportation Department, Respondent employed office personnel, repair personnel, and 20 to 30 drivers.
  To provide the authorized services, the Hotel owned and operated 30 to 40 vehicles, including buses, Cadillac sedans, and people movers.  

On occasion, when necessary to meet requests for service, The Broadmoor contracted (or “farmed out”) work to other providers of transportation services.  One of these 

34. providers was Monument Limousine Service, LLC; and another was Ramblin' Express, Inc. (Ramblin' Express or REI).  

35. In October or November of 2001, The Broadmoor signed an agreement with Ramblin' Express to lease both CPCN PUC No. 275 and CPCN PUC No. 9909, in their entirety, to REI.  The lease
 was for a period of two years and contained a provision that the lease would not be effective until approved by the Commission.  

36. To obtain the necessary Commission approval, Respondent and Ramblin' Express filed an application for authority for the Hotel to lease CPCNs PUC No. 275 and PUC No. 9909 to REI.  See Docket No. 01A-532CP (the lease proceeding).  The Commission gave public notice of the lease proceeding on November 19, 2001.  

37. Mr. Archuleta first learned of the lease and of the lease proceeding when he read the Commission’s November 19, 2001, notice.  

38. On November 20 or 21, 2001, the same day he learned of the lease proceeding, Mr. Archuleta met with Mr. James Flood to discuss the lease agreement; Mr. Archuleta’s opposition to the lease; and Mr. Archuleta’s having been involved in neither the decision to negotiate a lease nor the negotiation of the lease.  Mr. Flood is the Finance Director at the Hotel and was the individual to whom Mr. Archuleta reported.  Mr. Flood had general responsibility for oversight of the Transportation Department.  Mr. Archuleta requested the meeting.  

39. On or about November 27 or 28, 2001, there was a Transportation Department employees’ meeting attended by Mr. Steve Bartolin, President, Chairman, and Chief Executive Officer of the Hotel, and by Mr. Flood.  At that meeting Messrs. Bartolin and Flood announced to the Transportation Department employees that the department would close on December 31, 2001.  Messrs. Bartolin and Flood told the employees that, effective January 1, 2002, the Hotel’s transportation services would be provided by Ramblin’ Express and that the employees could apply for employment with that company.  In addition, employees were informed that they could apply for other jobs at the Hotel and that there would be a limited number of driver positions available at The Broadmoor.  The available driver positions were to drive the shuttle
 and to transport guests around the Hotel property.  

40. Mr. Archuleta and Mr. Flood held a number of meetings from approximately November 20, 2001 until approximately December 7, 2001.  It is undisputed that, at those meetings, Mr. Archuleta expressed his opinion that the lease agreement with REI was not a good business decision and expressed his opposition to that lease.  There is a dispute concerning whether, during one or more of those meetings, Mr. Archuleta informed Mr. Flood that Commission approval was necessary before the transportation operation could be transferred to Ramblin’ Express and before the Transportation Department could be closed.  

41. On December 3, 2001, according to his testimony, Mr. Archuleta wrote a Memo for File detailing a discussion which, according to the memorandum and Mr. Archuleta, occurred between Mr. Flood and Mr. Archuleta on December 3, 2001.  See Exhibit 1-E.  According to the memo and Mr. Archuleta’s testimony, Mr. Archuleta told Mr. Flood that The Broadmoor could not cease providing transportation under CPCN PUC No. 275 and CPCN PUC No. 9909 until the Commission approved the lease with REI and that the Hotel could not cease its transportation operation without prior Commission approval.  In addition, according to the memo and Mr. Archuleta’s testimony, Mr. Archuleta informed Mr. Flood that Ramblin’ Express did not have authority to operate a call-and-demand service to the Colorado Springs Airport and could not provide that type of transportation until such time as the Commission approved the lease of the authorities.  Finally, according to the memo and Mr. Archuleta’s testimony, Mr. Archuleta informed Mr. Flood that, if the Hotel intended to operate the Employee Shuttle, the application in the lease proceeding needed to be amended so that The Broadmoor would retain Part III of CPCN PUC No. 275 and, in any event, Respondent could not cease operation of the Employee Shuttle without Commission approval.
  

42. Despite the fact he considered the memorandum very important, Mr. Archuleta did not give the memorandum directly to Mr. Flood.  Mr. Archuleta testified that he put the memorandum in the Hotel’s inter-departmental mail system for delivery.  

43. The inter-departmental mail system consists of a number of mailboxes in specific locations in the Hotel.  The mail is picked up from these locations and taken to the Loss Prevention (i.e., Security) Department for sorting and distribution.  Once collected, a member of the Loss Prevention Department sorts the mail and puts it in the box for the Hotel department to which the mail is addressed.  The sorting and collection takes place in a locked and secure area with limited access.  Once placed in the recipient department’s mailbox, mail can be retrieved only by a person with the combination or key to open the box.
  When something is placed in the inter-departmental mail, it is delivered to the addressee department.  

44. Mr. Flood did not acknowledge receipt of this memorandum from Mr. Archuleta.  

45. Mr. Flood denies receiving the December 3, 2001, memorandum.  Mr. Flood testified that he searched his office and office files but was unable to locate the memorandum.  

46. On December 4, 2001, according to his testimony, Mr. Archuleta wrote a Memo to James Flood, Director, Finance (Exhibit 1-E).  This memorandum recounted the same discussion and contained the same information as the December 3, 2001, Memo to File.  

47. Despite the fact he considered the memorandum very important, Mr. Archuleta did not give the memorandum directly to Mr. Flood.  Mr. Archuleta testified that he put the memorandum in the inter-departmental mail system for delivery.  

48. Mr. Flood did not acknowledge receipt of this memorandum from Mr. Archuleta.  

49. Mr. Flood denies receiving the December 4, 2001, memorandum.  Mr. Flood testified that he searched his office and office files but was unable to locate the memorandum.  

50. On December 31, 2001, the Hotel Transportation Department closed.  

51. From January 1, 2002 through and including January 31, 2002, some of the transportation services authorized by the Hotel’s CPCNs and previously provided through the Transportation Department were provided by the Hotel’s Guest Services Department.  These included sightseeing service and charter bus service.  

52. Beginning January 1, 2002, Ramblin’ Express provided to the Hotel guests and others those transportation services which The Broadmoor was authorized to provide pursuant to CPCN PUC No. 275 and CPCN PUC No. 9909 but which it was no longer providing.
  

53. In mid- to late-December, 2001, Ms. Ann Alba, Resident Manager of the Hotel, decided to suspend for an indefinite period of time the operation of the Employee Shuttle.  When she made this decision, Ms. Alba did not consult with management of the Hotel concerning suspending that operation.  There is no evidence that Ms. Alba received a copy of, or was otherwise aware of, the memoranda dated December 3 and 4, 2001 (Exhibit 1-E).  

54. On January 4, 2002, Respondent notified its employees that the Employee Shuttle would cease operation on January 7, 2002.  See Exhibit 1-K.  

55. On January 7, 2002, Respondent ceased operation of the Employee Shuttle until further notice.  See id.  

56. Prior to suspending or ceasing operation of the Employee Shuttle, Respondent had not filed an application for Commission approval of such an action.  

57. At the time it ceased to operate the Employee Shuttle, Respondent did not have Commission approval to cease, either on a temporary or a permanent basis, operation of the Employee Shuttle.  

58. At the time it ceased to operate the Employee Shuttle, Respondent did not have Commission approval to suspend, temporarily or otherwise, operation of the Employee Shuttle.  

59. The Hotel took action to ameliorate the adverse impact of suspending the Employee Shuttle.  The Broadmoor offered to provide, on an as-requested basis, transportation (via a Hotel-owned vehicle) to any employee who made a request to her supervisor.
  There is no persuasive evidence that Hotel employees were inconvenienced when operation of the Employee Shuttle was suspended.  

60. On February 1, 2002, Respondent’s Guest Services Department ceased to provide call-and-demand limousine transportation service pursuant to Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275.
  Respondent relied upon Ramblin’ Express to provide that for-hire transportation service as needed.    

61. At the time it ceased to provide transportation service pursuant to Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275, Respondent had not filed with the Commission an application for approval to cease, either on a temporary or a permanent basis, providing that service.  

62. At the time it ceased to provide transportation service pursuant to Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275, Respondent did not have Commission approval to cease, either on a temporary or a permanent basis, providing that service.  

63. At the time it ceased to provide transportation service pursuant to Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275, Respondent had not filed with the Commission an application for approval to suspend, temporarily or otherwise, its operation under that authority.  

64. At the time it ceased to provide transportation service pursuant to Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275, Respondent did not have Commission approval to suspend, temporarily or otherwise, its operation under that authority.  

65. The hearing in the lease proceeding was held on February 7, 2002.  On behalf of The Broadmoor, Mr. Flood testified in support of the application for Commission approval of the lease of CPCN PUC No. 275 and CPCN PUC No. 9909 to Ramblin’ Express.  See Exhibit 5
 at 13-160 (transcript of Flood testimony at February 7, 2002, hearing).  In that proceeding Mr. Flood testified without contradiction that the Hotel’s Transportation Department closed on December 31, 2001.
  

66. At the February 2002 hearing in the lease proceeding, Mr. Flood also testified that he had learned that day (i.e., February 7, 2002) that the Hotel could not cease providing transportation services pursuant to its authorities until the Commission approved the lease.  He testified that, at the time the Transportation Department closed on December 31, 2001, he was unaware that The Broadmoor needed Commission approval to do so.  

67. At that hearing, Mr. Flood promised that the Broadmoor would restart its transportation operation on February 8, 2002.  Further, he testified (Exhibit 5 at 148:12-16):  

Q.
When you restart your operations first thing in the morning [i.e., on February 8, 2002], will you -- will that be with respect to all of your [i.e., the Hotel’s] authority or only a portion of it or all of it?  

A.
All of it.  

68. On February 8, 2002, The Broadmoor restarted a portion of its transportation services under its authorities.  The transportation services provided were those services provided as of January 31, 2002, and not those provided as of December 31, 2001.  The Hotel did not restart the Employee Shuttle; did not recall the 20 to 30 drivers employed in the Transportation Department on December 31, 2001; and did not recall all office and managerial personnel and all repair personnel employed in the Transportation Department on December 31, 2001.  Respondent did not resume providing the full spectrum of its authorized transportation services.  

69. On February 8, 2002, Mr. John Tate, Sales Manager for Ramblin’ Express, wrote a Memo to Airport Desk Personnel concerning Airport Shuttle Tickets.  See Exhibit 1-I.  The memo stated that, effective immediately, Ramblin’ Express would operate the shuttle to the Colorado Springs Airport from 5 a.m. until 5:30 p.m. each day and that the Hotel would operate the airport shuttle from 5:30 p.m. until 5 a.m. each day.  There are three named addressees.  There is no evidence in the record with respect to whether the three named addressees worked for Ramblin’ Express or for Respondent.  

70. On March 4, 2002, Chief Administrative Law Judge Kirkpatrick issued a recommended decision granting, in part,
 the lease application and authorizing the lease of CPCN PUC No. 275 and CPCN PUC No. 9909.  See Decision No. R02-0216 (Exhibit 1-AA).  The decision authorized the lease of CPCN PUC No. 275, including Part III (the Employee Shuttle), to Ramblin’ Express.
  Decision No. R02-0216 became the decision of the Commission, and thus became effective, on March 24, 2002.  

71. On March 22, 2002, Ramblin’ Express filed its Notice of Adoption of The Broadmoor’s tariffs governing the Employee Shuttle.  On that same date, Ramblin’ Express filed its Notice of Adoption of the Hotel’s time scheduled for the Employee Shuttle.  

72. On March 28, 2002, the Commission Staff sent a letter to Ramblin’ Express.  The letter informed REI that Decision No. R02-0216 was final and that, as it had complied with the necessary requirements, Ramblin’ Express could operate under CPCN PUC No. L275.  

73. On March 28, 2002, the Commission Staff sent a letter to Ramblin’ Express.  That letter informed REI that that Decision No. R02-0216 was final and that, as it had complied with the necessary requirements, Ramblin’ Express could operate under CPCN PUC No. L9909.  

74. On April 1, 2002, Ramblin’ Express’s adoption of The Broadmoor’s tariffs governing the Employee Shuttle became effective.  See Exhibit 14.  

75. On April 1, 2002, Ramblin’ Express’s adoption of The Broadmoor’s Passenger Time Schedule for the Employee Shuttle became effective.  See Exhibit 15.  On that date, Ramblin’ Express became responsible for providing the Employee Shuttle.  

76. On February 5, 2003, the Commission granted the application of Ramblin’ Express for authority to suspend the Employee Shuttle for the period January 20, 2003, through July 20, 2003.  See Decision No. C03-0137 (Exhibit 17).  

77. From April 1, 2002, the Hotel was unable to provide transportation service pursuant to the two CPCNs because those authorities had been leased to Ramblin’ Express and Ramblin’ Express had adopted the Hotel’s tariffs and time schedule, effective April 1, 2002.  

78. The Broadmoor did not operate the Employee Shuttle after January 6, 2002.  

79. Ramblin’ Express never operated the Employee Shuttle.  

80. CPCN PUC No. 275, Part I, authorizes The Broadmoor to operate sightseeing service.  There is little evidence, and no persuasive evidence, regarding Respondent’s operation of, or failure to operate, this service.
  

81. CPCN PUC No. 275, Part II, authorizes The Broadmoor to operate call-and-demand limousine service.  Except for the period February 1 through and including 7, 2002, during January, February, and March 2002, Respondent operated this service, at least with respect to transportation to the Colorado Springs Airport.  See Exhibit 1-G.
  With the exception of the period February 1 through and including 7, 2002, there is no evidence that, at any time, the Hotel either refused to provide or did not provide this service when requested to do so.
  

82. CPCN PUC No. 9909 authorizes The Broadmoor to operate charter bus service.  During February 2002, Respondent operated its charter bus service.  See Exhibit 1-G.
  There is no evidence that, at any time, the Hotel either refused to provide or did not provide this service when requested to do so.
  

83. The Broadmoor suffered loss of business following the events of September 11, 2001, and a concomitant decrease in revenues.  The Hotel had not fully recovered from the after-effects of September 11th by year-end 2002.  

84. In the off-season of 2001 through 2002, The Broadmoor underwent an extensive renovation which made a significant number of guest rooms unavailable for occupancy.  

III. DISCUSSION  

85. The allegations of the Complaint, broadly stated, are:  (a) Respondent did not obtain prior Commission approval for authority temporarily to cease its transportation operations; (b) Respondent turned over to Ramblin’ Express the operational control of the Hotel’s two Commission-issued CPCNs on January 1, 2002, without prior Commission approval; (c) Respondent executed (i.e., implemented) the lease of the Hotel’s authorities to Ramblin’ Express without Commission approval; (d) Respondent ceased operation of the Employee Shuttle without prior Commission approval; and (e) notwithstanding the lease and the Commission approval of the lease, Respondent retained the Employee Shuttle (CPCN PUC No. 275, Part II) and Ramblin’ Express never assumed or operated that portion of the leased authority.  There are also allegations that the Hotel conspired to deceive the Commission in order to procure Commission approval of the lease of its authorities to Ramblin’ Express and that Mr. Flood gave knowingly false testimony in the lease proceeding.  Finally, the Complaint alleges that Respondent took retaliatory action against two employees when it terminated their employment.  

86. Complainants state that the Complaint and their request for an investigation “is not and should not be construed as a request for appeal of Judge Kirkpatrick’s decision [in the lease proceeding, Docket No. 01A-532CP-Lease].  [They] feel that with the evidence that was provided and presented to him during the Hearing and without rebuttal, his decision was right and lawful.”  Complaint at 7.  

87. As relief, Complainants seek “fines and penalties as prescribed by law”; a Commission investigation into the alleged facts; and suspension of CPCN PUC No. 275 and CPCN PUC No. 9909, and of the lease of those authorities, pending completion of the requested investigation.  Id.  

88. For its answer, Respondent enters a general denial and asserts seven affirmative defenses.  Five of the affirmative defenses are reassertions and restatements of the bases of Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss.
  The remaining two affirmative defenses state that “Complainants fail to allege any facts or grounds to support the imposition of civil penalties against Respondent” and that “Complainants fail to allege any facts or grounds to justify suspension of the lease of Broadmoor’s certificates of public convenience and necessity or suspension of PUC Authorities 275 and 9909.”  Answer at 3.  

89. The burden of proof in this complaint proceeding rests on Messrs. Archuleta and Nietert, the Complainants.  See generally Rules 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-72(c) and 4 CCR 723-1-82(a)(2).  Complainants must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, the material allegations of the Complaint.  They may meet this burden by presenting testimonial and documentary evidence, including sufficiently reliable hearsay.  See Rule 4 CCR 723-1-72(c).  If Complainants do not meet their burden of proof with respect to a particular claim in the Complaint, the Commission cannot provide relief on the basis of the unproven claim.  To obtain relief, Complainants need not prove every allegation or claim.  However, the relief provided by the Commission must be appropriate for, and must relate to, only the proven claims.  

90. The ALJ finds and determines that Complainants met their burden of proof with respect to:  (a) Respondent’s suspending operation of the Employee Shuttle without prior Commission approval to do so; and (b) Respondent’s ceasing, from February 1, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002, all transportation operations under Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275 without prior Commission approval to do so.  The credible and persuasive evidence in this proceeding supports these two allegations and imposition of a civil penalty and other sanctions on Respondent.  

91. As relevant to this case, Rule 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 provides:  

No carrier shall … in any manner … diminish, change, alter, or vary … the service authorized by its [CPCN] … until authorized [to do so] by the Commission.  

92. As relevant here, Rule 4 CCR 723-31-7.1
 provides (emphasis supplied):  

No carrier shall … suspend operations under its [CPCN] without filing a written application to the Commission submitting reasons for the … suspension and securing an order from the Commission authorizing the … suspension.  

93. It is uncontested that the Hotel voluntarily suspended operation of the Employee Shuttle without first filing an application and obtaining Commission authorization to suspend that operation.  The Hotel altered, changed, and diminished the Employee Shuttle, Part III of CPCN PUC No. 275, without Commission authorization.  When it suspended operation of the Employee Shuttle, Respondent violated the cited Commission rules.  

The next question is:  what was the duration of the violations?  Based on the unrebutted and uncontested evidence, the Employee Shuttle operation was suspended continuously and without interruption from January 7, 2002 through and including March 31, 2002, a period of 83 days.  The violations ended on March 31, 2002, because April 1, 2002, is the date on which Ramblin’ Express’s adoption of the Hotel’s tariffs and time schedule for the Employee Shuttle became effective.  On April 1, 2002, therefore, all prerequisites for Ramblin’ Express to operate the Employee Shuttle had been met:  the Commission had approved the lease; Ramblin’ Express had made the necessary filings with the Commission regarding insurance, 

94. tariff adoption, and time schedule adoption; and the adoptions were effective.
  As of that date, Respondent was no longer able to provide the Employee Shuttle because CPCN PUC No. 275 in its entirety and the applicable tariffs and time schedule had been transferred to Ramblin’ Express.  Thus, the last date on which the Hotel could have, and should have, operated the Employee Shuttle was March 31, 2002, the day before the adoption became effective.  The ALJ finds that Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-31-5 for a period of 83 days.  

95. Having determined that the evidence supports a finding that Respondent violated Commission rules for a period of 83 days, the last issue is:  Under the facts of this case, what are the appropriate sanctions for the proven violations?  In this case, the ALJ determines that the appropriate sanctions are a civil penalty in the amount of $19,950 and an order that Respondent comply with the statute and Commission rules in the future.  

96. The ALJ has authority to order a civil penalty as a sanction in this complaint case.  As to any case assigned to her/him, the presiding ALJ “has all the jurisdiction and powers conferred by law upon the commission and is subject to the same duties and obligations.”  Section 40-6-101(3), C.R.S.; see also Decision No. R95-706-I (to the same effect).  The Commission has the authority to levy civil penalties against common carriers by motor vehicle (see, e.g., §§ 40-7-101, 40-7-112 through 40-7-16, and 40-3-102, C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 723-40), and so does a presiding ALJ.  The Commission (and, thus, an ALJ) can fashion the sanction which, in its judgment, best fits the proven violations so long as the sanction does not run afoul of a statutory restriction; is in accordance with the evidence; and is just and reasonable.  Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company v. Public Utilities Commission, 763 P.2d 1020, 1030 (Colo. 1988); Peoples Natural Gas Division of Northern Natural Gas Company v. Public Utilities Commission, 698 P.2d 255, 263 (Colo. 1985); Decision No. C00-195, entered in Docket No. 99C-371T, at 5.  Further, the remedies available to the Commission are cumulative, not exclusive.  Sections 40-7-103 and 40-3-102, C.R.S.  

97. Section 40-6-101, C.R.S., requires the Commission to “conduct its proceedings in such matter as will be conduce the proper dispatch of business and the ends of justice.”  Assessing a civil penalty as a sanction against a transportation carrier proven to have violated a statutory or rule violation achieves this goal.  The alternative is for the ALJ to order Commission Staff to issue a civil penalty assessment notice which alleges the same violations as those which have already been proven.  A civil penalty proceeding before the Commission would then ensue.  Such a procedure would duplicate the complaint proceeding, would needlessly waste scarce Commission resources, and would involve the affected transportation carrier in another proceeding.  The better practice is to impose a civil penalty, where appropriate, as a sanction in a complaint case.  Further, in this case, Respondent knew that the imposition of civil penalties was a possible sanction (see Answer at ¶ 12 (“Complainants fail to allege any facts or grounds to support the imposition of civil penalties against” Respondent)) and, with that knowledge, was in a position to offer evidence or argument on this point, if it chose to do so.  This provides further support for imposition of civil penalties in this, as opposed to another and later, proceeding.  

98. With respect to the issue of whether there is a statutory restriction which would preclude imposition of civil penalties as a sanction in this case, there is no such restriction.  Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., establishes the process by which Commission Staff investigative personnel may commence a civil penalty assessment proceeding.  Neither that statutory provision nor any other contains a restriction on, or prohibition against, the imposition of a civil penalty as a sanction on a transportation carrier in a complaint case before the Commission.  

99. The maximum civil penalty which may be assessed for violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 or Rule 4 CCR 723-31-7.1 is $400 per day for each violation.  See Rules 4 CCR 723-31-40.2 and 40.4.4.  In determining the amount of the civil penalty, the ALJ finds that the same actions by Respondent underpin the violations of Rules 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 and 7.1.  On the facts of this case, the ALJ determines that, with respect to the Employee Shuttle, only one civil penalty assessment per day should be made for the proven violations of these Rules.  Thus, as to these specific violations, the maximum civil penalty would be $33,200.  

100. Taking the per day maximum as the starting point, the ALJ considered the following factors in mitigation:  the record contains no evidence of a prior history of violation by Respondent; the Hotel suspended the Employee Shuttle in January at a time when the majority of the employees who used the Employee Shuttle were gone; Respondent took action to ameliorate the suspension’s adverse impact on the employees who may have used the Employee Shuttle; and there is no evidence that, in fact, suspension of the Employee Shuttle had any impact on Respondent’s employees.  In addition, there is no evidence that the information contained in the memoranda dated December 3 and 4, 2001 (Exhibit 1-E) was made available to, or was known by, Ms. Alba prior to the time she made her decision to suspend the Employee Shuttle.  Finally, there is evidence that the Hotel has had a significant decrease in business since the events of September 11, 2001, with a concomitant decrease in its revenues.  Based on these factors, the ALJ finds that, with respect to the Employee Shuttle, a civil penalty of $150 per day should be assessed for the period January 7, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002, for a total of $4,650.  

101. On February 7, 2002, however, a defining and (for purposes of the amount of civil penalty) watershed event occurred:  Mr. Flood testified as a representative of, and on behalf of, Respondent at the hearing in the lease proceeding.  On that day Respondent knew that it could not suspend any transportation service under its CPCNs without prior authorization of the Commission.  On that day and on behalf of Respondent, Mr. Flood acknowledged that ceasing transportation service under the CPCNs without prior Commission authorization was done in error and unequivocally promised the Commission that the Hotel would restart all of its authorized transportation services on February 8, 2002.  See Exhibit 5 at 148:12-16.  The fact that, insofar as the Employee Shuttle is concerned, this did not occur -- even after The Broadmoor knew that its actions violated the law and even after Mr. Flood’s specific promise -- weighs heavily in aggravation of the civil penalty amount.  From February 8, 2002 through and including March 31, 2002, Respondent was in intentional violation of the Commission’s rules.  See Rule 4 CCR 723-31-40.1 (intentional violation may be shown by facts, circumstances, conduct).  Thus, the ALJ finds that, with respect to the Employee Shuttle, a civil penalty of $300 per day should be assessed for the period February 8, 2002 through and including March 31, 2002, for a total of $15,300.  

102. For the violation of Rules 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 and 4 CCR 723-31-7.1 which occurred when Respondent ceased operation of the Employee Shuttle, a civil penalty in the amount of $19,950 is appropriate in this case.  This is approximately 60 percent of the maximum civil penalty, is an amount which is within the range of civil penalties assessed by the Commission for such violations, is supported by the evidence, and is just and reasonable.  

103. The ALJ now turns to Respondent’s ceasing to provide transportation under Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275 (call-and-demand limousine service) for the period February 1, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002, without prior Commission approval to do so.  The Hotel does not contest that it ceased this operation for this period.  By this action The Broadmoor violated Rules 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 and 4 CCR 723-31-7.1.  

104. The maximum civil penalty which may be assessed for violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 or Rule 4 CCR 723-31-7.1 is $400 per day for each violation.  See Rules 4 CCR 723-31-40.2 and 4 CCR 723-31-40.4.4.  In determining the amount of the civil penalty, the ALJ finds that the same actions by Respondent underpin the violations of Rules 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 and 4 CCR 723-31-7.1 with respect to Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275.  On the facts of this case, the ALJ determines that only one civil penalty assessment per day should be made for these proven violations of these Rules.  Thus, the maximum civil penalty would be $2,800.  

105. Taking the per day maximum as the starting point, the ALJ considered the following factors in mitigation:  the record contains no evidence of a prior history of violation by Respondent, and the Hotel restarted the operation when it learned that it had stopped the operation improperly.  In addition, there is little persuasive evidence that, when requested to do so, the Hotel refused to provide transportation service or failed to provide transportation service under this authority (except for the period February 1, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002).  Finally, there is evidence that the Hotel has had a significant decrease in business since the events of September 11, 2001, with a concomitant decrease in its revenues.  Based on these factors, the ALJ finds that, with respect to Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275, a civil penalty of $150 per day should be assessed for the period February 1, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002, for a total of $1,050.  

106. For the violation of Rules 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 and 4 CCR 723-31-7.1 which occurred when Respondent ceased operation of transportation service under Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275 for the period February 1 through and including 7, 2002, a civil penalty in the amount of $1,050 is appropriate in this case.  This is approximately 38 percent of the maximum civil penalty, is an amount which is within the range of civil penalties assessed by the Commission for such violations, is supported by the evidence, and is just and reasonable.  

107. Finally, with respect to other sanctions, the ALJ finds that The Broadmoor should be ordered not to suspend, either temporarily or permanently, the operation of any transportation service provided pursuant to a Commission-issued authority without prior approval of the Commission.  In addition, Respondent should be ordered to comply in the future with the statute and Commission rules applicable to transportation services provided under Commission-issued authorities.  This is no more than Respondent is obligated to do and will serve as a reminder of those statutory-based and rule-based obligations.  This sanction is supported by the evidence, is just and reasonable, and is consistent with Commission orders entered in similar proceedings.  

108. Complainants did not meet their burden of proof with respect to:  (a) the allegation of a conspiracy to deceive the Commission in order to obtain approval of the lease to Ramblin’ Express; (b) the allegation that Mr. Flood gave knowingly false testimony; (c) the allegation concerning improper operation and premature transfer of CPCN PUC No. 9909; (d) the allegation concerning the Hotel’s improper operation of, and premature and total transfer to Ramblin’ Express of, Parts I and II of CPCN PUC No. 275; and (e) the allegation that Respondent retained control over Part III of CPCN PUC No. 275 after the Commission approved the lease of that authority to Ramblin’ Express (i.e., April 1, 2002, when the adoption of the tariff and time schedule became effective).  The credible and persuasive evidence is not sufficient to support these five allegations of the Complaint.  

109. The Complaint alleges that Respondent “conspired to deceive” the Commission in order to obtain approval of the lease to Ramblin’ Express.  See Complaint at 1.  Complainants argue that this conspiracy is proved by the reduction in force which Respondent undertook at the end of 2001.  This reduction in force, according to Complainants, terminated the employment of all persons knowledgeable about Commission-related statutory and regulatory requirements, thus leaving Respondent with “plausible deniability” when it later claimed not to know about a regulatory requirement.  

110. There is little evidence, and no persuasive evidence, to support this allegation or Complainants’ view of the underlying reason for the reduction in force.  The credible evidence shows that the Hotel undertook the reduction in force due to the decrease in revenues and in occupancy following the events of September 11, 2001, and because the Hotel was then undergoing extensive renovations which further reduced occupancy and, thus, the need for employees to provide services for the Hotel guests.  In addition, the evidence fails to identify anyone at the Hotel who was specifically trained in regulatory matters; those responsible for complying with regulatory requirements received, at most, whatever on-the-job training was necessary to perform their jobs and nothing more.
  Finally, Complainant Nietert seems to have been the most knowledgeable person with respect to Commission-related statutes and rules.  There is no evidence with respect to the dates of, or reasons for, termination of his employment with the Hotel.  Mr. Nietert’s apparent continued employment during the relevant period
 undercuts Complainants’ position that Respondent engaged in a concerted effort to remove all persons knowledgeable about regulatory requirements.  Complainants failed to address or to explain this inconsistency.  The ALJ finds that Complainants failed to meet their burden of proof with respect to this allegation.  

111. The most hotly-contested allegation is that Mr. Flood knowingly gave false testimony at the lease proceeding hearing held on February 7, 2002.  See Complaint at 3-5.  It is undisputed that Mr. Flood testified that, prior to that hearing, he did not know that the Hotel needed to have Commission approval prior to suspending or ceasing operations or transportation services under its CPCNs.  

112. Complainants argue that Mr. Flood gave false testimony at the February hearing when he testified that he did not know about the regulatory requirements before that day.  Complainants further argue that Mr. Flood gave this testimony knowing it was false.  In support, Complainants cite the December 3 and 4, 2001, memoranda (Exhibit 1-E) and the discussions between Messrs. Archuleta and Flood in late November and early December, 2001 testified to by Mr. Archuleta.  

113. Complainants also argue that Mr. Flood knowingly misled the Commission because he did not reveal on direct examination that Respondent had ceased transportation operations under its CPCNs at the time of the hearing.  They note that Mr. Flood did provide this information when questioned on cross-examination.  Finally, Complainants point to several instances in which, in their opinion, Mr. Flood’s testimony in February 2002 did not comport with the facts.  See Complainants’ SoP at 3-7.  

114. The Broadmoor argues that Complainants have failed to support this allegation, that each instance cited by Complainants can be explained as a mistake or confusion, and that Mr. Flood did not make a “material false statement, which he did not believe to be true, under oath during the February 7, 2002, hearing.”  Respondent’s SoP at 15.  Respondent provides a detailed explanation of the statements relied upon by Complainants to establish that Mr. Flood gave false testimony to the Commission.  See id. at 14-21.
  

115. The Complainants failed to meet their burden of proof with respect to this allegation.  It is fair to say that Complainants allege that Mr. Flood committed perjury in his February 2002 testimony.  It is appropriate, therefore, to judge his testimony against the standards for perjury.  The offense of perjury requires that a person “in an official proceeding … knowingly makes a materially false statement, which he does not believe to be true, under an oath[.]”  Section 18-8-502(1), C.R.S. (emphasis supplied).  In this case, the ALJ finds no cause to believe that the testimony given by Mr. Flood met these standards.  Complainants have not presented persuasive evidence that Mr. Flood knowingly made false statements.  Mr. Flood provided credible explanations for the apparent inconsistencies.  Complainants did not meet their burden of proof.  

In reaching this determination, the ALJ places little reliance on the December 3 and 4, 2001 memoranda (Exhibit 1-E).  First, as explained in note 6, the memoranda contain a 

116. discussion about suspension or termination of the Employee Shuttle which assertedly occurred before Ms. Alba made the decision to suspend that operation.  Complainants did not explain this apparent discrepancy.  Second, the ALJ finds that the memorandum dated December 3, 2001, was not received by Mr. Flood.  It is not addressed to Mr. Flood or to any person or department.  The evidence does not explain how the memorandum would have gotten to Mr. Flood or to the Finance Department in the absence of a named addressee.  Third, the ALJ finds it unlikely that the memorandum dated December 4, 2001, was received by Mr. Flood.
  

117. In addition, the testimony was not material.  The statement at issue is Mr. Flood’s testimony that he was unaware that the Hotel needed Commission authorization to cease operations under its CPCNs.  Even if true, this is not material because it does not bear on the issues in the lease proceeding, the case in which the testimony was given.  See Rule 4 CCR 723-31-3 (Commission rule governing transfer).  Judge Kirkpatrick was aware that The Broadmoor had ceased its transportation operations on January 31, 2002; weighed that information; and determined that the transfer should be approved.  See Decision No. R02-0216 (Exhibit 1-AA) at 11-12.  The ALJ finds that the testimony of Mr. Flood concerning his knowledge at the time the transportation operation ceased did not address a material issue in the lease proceeding.  

118. Complainants did not meet their burden of proof with respect to the allegation that the Hotel improperly operated and/or transferred operations under CPCN PUC No. 9909, Respondent’s charter bus authority.  See Complaint at 3.  The evidence establishes that the Hotel continued to operate under, and to provide transportation service under, this authority.  

119. Complainants failed to meet their burden of proof with respect to the allegation that the Hotel improperly operated under, and improperly transferred to Ramblin’ Express complete control of, Parts I and II of CPCN PUC No. 275.  See Complaint at 3.  

120. Part I of CPCN PUC No. 275 authorizes The Broadmoor to operate sightseeing service.  There is no persuasive evidence, one way or the other, on Respondent’s operation of, or failure to operate, this service.  

121. Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275 authorizes The Broadmoor to operate call-and-demand limousine service.  Except for the period February 1, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002 (discussed supra), Respondent operated the active portion of this service (i.e., transportation to the Colorado Springs Airport) during January and February, 2002, and through March 31, 2002.
  See Exhibit 1-G.  With the exception of the period February 1, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002, there is no evidence that, at any time, the Hotel either refused to provide or did not provide this service when requested to do so.  

122. Complainants failed to meet their burden of proof with respect to the allegation that Respondent retained control over Part III of CPCN PUC No. 275 (i.e., the Employee Shuttle) after the Commission approved the lease of that authority to Ramblin’ Express.  See Complaint at 3.  The Broadmoor ceased operation of the Employee Shuttle on January 7, 2002, and never restarted it.  Ramblin’ Express did everything required of it to perfect the transfer of CPCN PUC No. 275 and to commence operation of the Employee Shuttle.  See ¶¶ 73 through 78, supra.  Ramblin’ Express never operated the Employee Shuttle.  The reason for the failure to operate does not appear in the record.  In the absence of this explanation, there is insufficient evidence to establish that REI did not operate the Employee Shuttle because the Hotel retained control over Part III of CPCN PUC No. 275.  

123. Finally, the Commission has no jurisdiction over the allegations concerning the assertedly retaliatory action taken by the Hotel against its employees.  See Complaint at 6.  Respondent is correct that the Commission’s authority is limited to regulation of public utilities and other entities as permitted by law.  See generally article XXV of the Colorado Constitution; §§ 40-2-116(1), 40-3-101(2), 40-3-101(2), 40-3-102(1), 40-4-106(1), and 40-10-115(4), C.R.S.  This authority does not include resolution of disputes concerning allegedly retaliatory action.  Recognizing this, Complainants stated:  “Complainants did not bring a labor dispute to [the Commission], nor have they asked the Commission to resolve any such dispute.”  Complainants Response to Hotel Statement of Position at 1.  Based on this statement, the ALJ finds and determines that Complainants have withdrawn any separate claim based on allegedly retaliatory action taken by the Hotel against its employees.
  

124. In addition to the general request for sanctions, the Complaint contains a specific request that the Commission investigate the allegations of the Complaint.  The hearing in this matter was the requested investigation.  This request for relief should be denied as moot.  

125. In addition to the general request for sanctions, the Complaint contains a specific request that, pending completion of an investigation, the Commission suspend transportation operations under the CPCNs at issue here.  Complainants did not make a motion to obtain, or otherwise request, this relief on an interim basis.  The hearing in this matter was the investigation into the allegations of the Complaint.  Because the hearing is concluded, this request for temporary suspension of the CPCNs should be denied as moot.  

126. There is testimonial and documentary evidence in Docket No. 01A-532CP (the lease proceeding) and in the instant proceeding which should be reviewed by Commission Staff to determine whether enforcement actions ought to be brought against one or more transportation carriers.  The ALJ finds that Commission Staff should be directed to review the evidence in Docket No. 01A-532CP and in the instant proceeding and to determine whether one or more enforcement actions should be brought.  The decision whether to begin any enforcement action is solely within the prosecutorial discretion of Commission Staff.  Commission Staff need not complete its review within any specific time and need not report the results of its review.  

127. In Decision No. R03-0132-I, the ALJ reopened the evidentiary record for the purpose of admitting by administrative notice six documents (Exhibits 10 through 15) and permitting the parties to comment on the six documents of which administrative notice is being taken.  The ALJ limited the parties to providing “any other information or documents which a party believes should be considered to put one or more of the [six] documents into context.”  Id. at ¶ 10.  The ALJ informed the parties that “[w]ritten comments by the parties must be, and will be, strictly limited to comment on the six documents of which administrative notice is being taken.”  Id. at ¶ 12.  

128. In its Response to Decision No. R03-0132-I, The Broadmoor requests that the Commission admit by administrative notice two documents.  Both documents are attached to the Response.  The first document, which the Hotel refers to as Exhibit 16, is a Request for Arbitration signed by Mr. Archuleta on September 11, 2002.  This document does not meet the requirements of Rule 4 CCR 723-1-84(b) for admission by administrative notice and will not be admitted.  The second document, which the Hotel refers to as Exhibit 17, is Decision No. C03-0137 in Docket No. 02A-669CP-Suspend-Portion.  This document meets the requirements of Rule 4 CCR 723-1-84(b) for admission by administrative notice, comes within the scope of Decision No. R03-0132-I, and will be admitted into evidence.  

129. Complainants also filed a response to that decision.  The response contained discussion and presentation of facts and had attached to it 13 documents.  Respondent moved to strike portions of Complainants’ Response because they exceeded the boundaries established in Decision No. R03-0132-I.  

130. The ALJ finds that Complainants’ discussion and documents, identified below, exceed the parameters established in Decision No. R03-0132-I.  In addition, for the most part the information and certainly the documents were known to, and available to, Complainants at the time of the hearing and should have been presented at the time.  Complainants cannot use the opportunity for limited comment on the six administratively-noticed documents as a basis for introducing that information into the record.  Further, for the most part the discussion and exhibits which will be stricken do not relate to the six documents identified in Decision No. R03-0132-I.  Finally, with respect to paragraphs 3 through 7 of the discussion on Exhibit 15 (pages 10 and 11), the discussion relates only to Ramblin’ Express, which is not a respondent in this proceeding.  For these reasons, the Motion to Strike will be granted.  

131. For the same reasons and because the documents do not meet the requirements of Rule 4 CCR 723-1-84(b) for admission by administrative notice, to the extent that Complainants request that any or all of the 13 documents attached to the Complainants’ Response be admitted into evidence in this case, that request will be denied.  

132. All but paragraphs 4 and 5 (page 3) of the discussion on Exhibit 10 (pages 2 through 8 of Complainants’ Response) should be stricken.  All but paragraphs 1 and 2 (page 9) of the discussion on Exhibit 15 (pages 9 through 12 of Complainants’ Response) should be stricken.  The 13 documents attached to the Complainants’ Response should be stricken.  

133. The stricken discussion and documents are not part of the record.  As a result, the ALJ could not, and did not, rely upon them in reaching her decision in this matter.  

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
134. Complainants met their burden of proof with respect to the Complaint.  

135. Respondent violated Rules 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 and 4 CCR 723-31-7.1 when it suspended operations under Part III of CPCN PUC No. 275 (the Employee Shuttle) without first filing an application for approval of the suspension and obtaining Commission authorization to suspend the operation of the Employee Shuttle.  The violations were continuous from January 7, 2002 through and including March 31, 2002, a period of 83 days.  The Broadmoor Hotel should be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $19,950 for these violations.  The Broadmoor Hotel should be ordered to pay to the Public Utilities Commission this civil penalty amount, which amount should be credited to the General Fund of the State of Colorado.  

136. Respondent violated Rules 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 and 4 CCR 723-31-7.1 when, without prior Commission authorization to do so, it ceased to provide transportation under Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275 for the period February 1, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002.  The Broadmoor Hotel should be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,050 for these violations.  The Broadmoor Hotel should be ordered to pay to the Public Utilities Commission this civil penalty amount, which amount should be credited to the General Fund of the State of Colorado.  

137. The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., should be ordered not to suspend or to cease, either temporarily or permanently, the operation of any transportation service provided pursuant to a Commission-issued authority without prior approval of the Commission.  

138. The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., should be ordered to comply with all applicable statutory and rule requirements with respect to transportation services provided under its Commission-issued authorities.  

139. Complainants failed to meet their burden of proof with respect to, or Complainants withdrew, the remaining allegations of the Complaint.  

140. Exhibit 16 should not be admitted into evidence by administrative notice.  

141. Exhibit 17 should be admitted into evidence by administrative notice.  

142. The Motion to Strike should be granted.  

143. The following portion of Complainants’ Response to Decision No. R03-0132-I should be stricken:  all but paragraphs 4 and 5 (page 3) of the discussion on Exhibit 10 (pages 2 through 8); all but paragraphs 1 and 2 (page 9) of the discussion on Exhibit 15 (pages 9 through 12); and the 13 documents attached to that response.  

144. Commission Staff should be directed to undertake a review of the evidence in Docket No. 01A-532CP and the instant docket to determine what action, if any, Commission Staff believes ought to be taken against any transportation carrier.  The decision whether to begin any enforcement action should be solely within the prosecutorial discretion of Commission Staff.  Commission Staff should not be ordered to complete its review within any specific time or to report the results of its review.  

145. Docket No. 02F-505CP should be closed.  

V. ORDER 

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. The Complaint in this docket is granted, consistent with the discussion above.  

2. The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $21,000 for its violations of Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31-5.1 and Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31-7.1.  Within ten days of the effective date of this Order, The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., shall pay this amount to the Commission to be credited to the General Fund of the State of Colorado.  

3. The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., shall not suspend, either temporarily or permanently, the operation of any transportation service provided pursuant to a Commission-issued authority without prior approval of the Commission.  

4. The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., shall not cease, either temporarily or permanently, the operation of any transportation service provided pursuant to a Commission-issued authority without prior approval of the Commission.  

5. The Broadmoor Hotel, Inc., shall comply with all applicable statutory and rule requirements with respect to transportation services provided under its Commission-issued authorities.  

6. The request for relief in the form of an investigation into the allegations of the Complaint is denied as moot.  

7. The request for relief in the form of a temporary suspension of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 275, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 9909, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. L275, and Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. L9909 pending the investigation of the Complaint is denied as moot.  

8. The request to admit Exhibit 16 by administrative notice is denied.  

9. The request to admit Exhibit 17 by administrative notice is granted, and Exhibit 17 is admitted into evidence by administrative notice.  

10. The Motion to Strike filed by The Broadmoor Hotel is granted.  

11. The following portions of the David J. Archuleta’s and Keith L. Nietert’s Response to Decision No. R03-0132-I are stricken from the record:  all but paragraphs 4 and 5 (page 3) of the discussion on Exhibit 10 (pages 2 through 8); all but paragraphs 1 and 2 (page 9) of the discussion on Exhibit 15 (pages 9 through 12); and the 13 documents attached to that response.  

12. Consistent with the discussion above, Commission Staff is directed to review the evidence in Docket No. 01A-532CP and in the instant docket to determine whether, in its prosecutorial discretion, sufficient grounds exist to commence a proceeding against any transportation carrier.  

13. Docket No. 02F-505CP is closed.  

14. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

15. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

16. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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�  When the evidentiary record was reopened, as discussed infra, seven more exhibits (i.e., Nos. 10 through 15 and 17) were admitted.  


�  Each of these administratively-noticed documents is appended to Decision No. R03-0132-I.  


�  This number apparently includes both full-time and part-time drivers.  From the record, the number of full-time drivers and the number of part-time drivers are unknown.  


�  The lease is not in evidence in this proceeding.  All information concerning the lease comes from testimony.  


�  Although the record is not completely clear on this point, it appears that the “shuttle” referred to was the Hotel’s shuttle to and from the Colorado Springs Airport.  


�  This discussion of ending or suspending the Employee Shuttle predates by approximately one month the announcement that the Hotel would suspend operation of the Employee Shuttle.  It appears also to predate the decision, made in mid- to late-December, 2001, to suspend the Employee Shuttle.  See findings of fact infra.  Complainants did not explain this timing discrepancy (i.e., discussion about a decision which apparently had not yet been made).  


�  The mailboxes are similar to mailboxes at the post office.  


�  The record is not clear concerning under whose authority (i.e., its own or the Hotel’s) Ramblin’ Express provided this service.  Resolution of this factual question is not necessary to decide this case.  


�  The Hotel also negotiated a contract with Colorado Springs Transit to provide monthly bus passes and a dedicated bus route covering much -- but not all -- of the route of the Employee Shuttle.  The contract with Colorado Springs Transit, which is not part of this record, became effective on April 8, 2002, and ended in December 2002.  This contract was not in effect until after Ramblin’ Express became responsible for the operation of the Employee Shuttle on April 1, 2002.  


�  Respondent continued to provide both free shuttle service for Hotel guests on the Hotel property and limited free courtesy transportation to and from the Colorado Springs Airport.  


�  Exhibit 5 is the entire transcript of the hearing in Docket No. 01A-532CP-Lease.  


�  The ALJ’s finding (¶ 53, supra) that the Transportation Department closed on December 31, 2001, is based on Mr. Flood’s February 2002 testimony, testimony which was given before the present controversy arose; on the findings in Decision No. R02-216, entered in the lease proceeding; and the weight of the evidence provided at the hearing in this matter.  


�  Judge Kirkpatrick found that a portion of Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275 was dormant and, thus, was not transferable.  See Decision No. R02-0216 at 13.  


�  There are some discrepancies between the findings of fact in the lease proceeding and the findings of fact in the current matter (e.g., whether the Hotel itself provided any transportation services after January 1, 2002, or transferred/referred all transportation services and requests to Ramblin’ Express).  These discrepancies are no doubt attributable to the differences in the evidence offered in the two proceedings.  For purposes of this complaint proceeding, as discussed infra, the evidence establishes that the Hotel provided transportation services after December 31, 2001, under Part I of CPCN PUC No. 275; under Part II of CPCN PUC No. 275 (except for the period February 1, 2002 through and including February 7, 2002); under Part III of CPCN PUC No. 275 (until January 7, 2002); and under CPCN PUC No. 9909.  


�  The documents appended to the Complainants’ Response might address this issue.  For the reasons discussed infra, however, these documents are stricken.  They are not evidence in this proceeding.  


�  This Exhibit documents 13 trips (either auto livery and/or Colorado Springs Airport) in January, 4 trips in February, and at least 2 trips in March.  


�  The documents appended to the Complainants’ Response might address this issue.  For the reasons discussed infra, however, these documents are stricken.  They are not evidence in this proceeding.  


�  This Exhibit documents four charter bus trips.  


�  The documents appended to the Complainants’ Response might address this issue.  For the reasons discussed infra, however, these documents are stricken.  They are not evidence in this proceeding.  


�  By Decision No. R02-1292-I the ALJ denied that motion.  


�  See also Rules 4 CCR 723-31-6.2 and -13.2.  While Respondent violated these Rules, the ALJ finds that, on the facts of this case, the violations are subsumed within the more-inclusive violations of Rules 4 CCR 723-31-5.1 and 4 CCR 723-31-7.1.  


�  Rule 4 CCR 723-31-3.7 appears to permit a transferee, here Ramblin’ Express, to begin operations when the following has been done:  “the Commission has approved the transfer, all necessary documents have been filed with the Commission, and the Commission has advised the transferee that it is authorized to begin operations.”  At first blush, based on the Rule language, the end date would seem to be March 29, 2002, the date of the Commission Staff letter to Ramblin’ Express (Exhibit 8).  To adopt this reading of the Rule, however, would ignore the statutory requirement that a public utility, such as Ramblin’ Express, have tariffs and time schedules in effect prior to providing service.  See § 40-3-103, C.R.S., made applicable to common carriers by motor vehicle by § 40-10-102, C.R.S.  When the statutory requirement is considered, the first date on which Ramblin’ Express could begin to provide the Employee Shuttle was April 1, 2002, the effective date of the notices of adoption.  


�  Complainants claim that the termination of the employment of Mr. James Peck, a person whom Complainants assert is knowledgeable about PUC regulatory matters, supports this allegation.  The evidence on the circumstances surrounding the termination of Mr. Peck’s employment is murky at best.  Ms. Francis Bunka testified that Mr. Peck’s employment was terminated on the recommendation of Mr. Archuleta.  Mr. Archuleta testified that he did not recommend that Mr. Peck’s employment be terminated.  As there is no corroborating evidence on either side and no reason to discount either person’s testimony on this point, the evidence is in balance.  Evidence regarding termination of Mr. Peck’s employment was not considered.  


�  Mr. Nietert was no longer employed by the Hotel as of the date of the hearing.  


�  Because the Complainants did not meet their burden of proof with respect to this allegation, the ALJ will not recount The Broadmoor’s explanations.  


�  The evidence on the reliability of the Hotel’s internal mail system and Mr. Archuleta’s testimony that he put the memorandum in that system for delivery does not outweigh other considerations.  Mr. Archuleta did not explain why he did not give the memorandum to Mr. Flood during one of their frequent meetings.  There was no conclusive evidence of delivery.  Mr. Flood denied receiving the memorandum.  In his testimony Mr. Archuleta was clear about discussions he had with Mr. Flood, and that testimony did not include recitation of discussions with Mr. Flood following Mr. Flood’s receipt of the memorandum.  Under the circumstances, and given the importance of the information contained in the memorandum, it is reasonable to expect Messrs. Archuleta and Flood to have discussed the memorandum and its contents after Mr. Flood had read it.  Finally, in view of Mr. Archuleta’s testimony concerning daily meetings with Mr. Flood and Mr. Archuleta’s concern about this issue, it is reasonable to expect that, when Mr. Flood did not raise the issue, Mr. Archuleta would have asked Mr. Flood what he intended to do in light of the information contained in the memorandum.  Had it taken place, Mr. Archuleta would have testified about such a discussion; there was no testimony to that effect presented by Mr. Archuleta.  On balance, there is no persuasive evidence that Mr. Flood received the December 4, 2001, memorandum or, if he received it, read the memorandum.  


�  In the lease proceeding, Judge Kirkpatrick found that the call-and-demand limousine service, other than that provided to the Colorado Springs Airport, was dormant and could not be transferred.  See Decision No. R02-0216 (Exhibit 1-AA) at 12-13.  


�  The evidence introduced concerning such actions was considered in the context of other claims.  
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